

# 05-1953-CV

---

---

## *United States Court of Appeals*

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

VIETNAM ASSOCIATION FOR VICTIMS OF AGENT ORANGE, PHAN THI PHI PHI, NGUYEN VAN QUY, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF NGUYEN QUANG TRUNG, THUY NGUYEN THI NGA, HIS CHILDREN, DUONG QUYNH HOA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF HER DECEASED CHILD, HUYNH TRUNG SON, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, NGUYEN THANG LOI, TONG THI TU, NGUYEN LONG VAN, NGUYEN THI THOI, NGUYEN MINH CHAU, NGUYEN THI NHAM, LE THI VINH, NGUYEN THI HOA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF VO THANH TUAN ANH, HER CHILD, VO THANH HAI, NGUYEN THI THU, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF NGUYEN SON LINH AND NGUYEN SON TRA, HER CHILDREN, DANG THI HONG NHUT,

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Joseph R. Guerra  
Maria T. DiGiulian  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

Richard P. Bress  
Matthew K. Roskoski  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-2200

Seth P. Waxman  
Paul R.Q. Wolfson  
Leondra R. Kruger  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2445 M Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Monsanto Company, Monsanto  
Chemical Co., and Pharmacia Corp.*

---

February 6, 2006

*(counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

NGUYEN DINH THANH, NGUYEN MUOI, HO THI LE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF HER DECEASED HUSBAND HO XUAN BAT, HO KAN HAI, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF NGUYEN VAN HOANG, HER CHILD, AND VU THI LOAN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ix   |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 4    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 8    |
| A. Executive And Congressional Authorization Of Use Of<br>Herbicides In Vietnam .....  | 8    |
| B. Post-War Adjustments With Vietnam.....  | 14   |
| C. Procurement Of Agent Orange.....  | 16   |
| D. The End Of The Herbicide Program .....  | 19   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 20   |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 23   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 24   |
| I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR A<br>VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW COGNIZABLE<br>IN AN ACTION BROUGHT UNDER THE ALIEN TORT<br>STATUTE..... | 24   |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Predicated On Misconceptions<br>About The Nature Of An ATS Action .....  | 27   |
| B. Plaintiffs Cannot State A Claim Under The Alien Tort<br>Statute For Violation Of The “Poison” Proscription .....  | 30   |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | The “Poison” Proscription Provides No Basis for Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims.....   | 30 |
| a) | State Practice Confirms That the “Poison” Proscription Provides No Basis for an ATS Claim.....  | 35 |
| b) | Scholarly Commentary Confirms That the “Poison” Proscription Provides No Basis For a Claim .....  | 38 |
| 2. | The “Poison” Proscription Does Not Bar Military Use of Chemicals for Defoliation Purposes, Even If That Use Allegedly Causes Secondary Harm to Humans .....   | 40 |
| 3. | The Cramer and Buzhardt Opinions Cannot Cure the Defects in Plaintiffs’ Claims .....  | 44 |
| C. | Plaintiffs Fail To State Claims Under Article 23(e) Of The Hague Regulations, The Norm Of Proportionality, Or Article 147 Of The 1949 Geneva Convention ..... | 48 |
| 1. | All Three Norms Are Too Indefinite To Be Actionable Under Sosa .....  | 49 |
| 2. | All Three Norms Require Mental States Plaintiffs Do Not Allege and Could Not Prove .....  | 51 |
| D. | There Is No Basis In International Law For Either Corporate Liability Or Civil “Aiding And Abetting” Liability .....  | 54 |
| 1. | International Law Does Not Recognize Corporate Liability .....  | 56 |
| 2. | International Law Does Not Recognize Aiding-And-Abetting Liability for the Norms Asserted in This Case.....   | 60 |
| E. | Prudential Factors Further Counsel Against Recognition Of Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims.....   | 62 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| II.  | PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY FEDERAL DEFENSES.....  | 67 |
| A.   | Because ATS Claims Are Cognizable Only As Federal Common Law Claims, Federal Defenses Are Applicable .....  | 67 |
| B.   | Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By A Government-Contractor Defense.....   | 70 |
| 1.   | Government Contractors May Not Be Held Liable for Furnishing Supplies to the Government in Conformity with the Government’s Specifications .....  | 70 |
| 2.   | Government Contractors May Not Be Held Liable for Furnishing Materiel To Be Used by the Government During Wartime .....                           | 73 |
| C.   | Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Are Subject To A Ten-Year Statute of Limitations .....   | 77 |
| III. | PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS PRESENT NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS .....   | 80 |
| A.   | This Court Has Already Recognized That The Decision To Use Agent Orange Was A Political Question Beyond The Competence Of Article III Courts..... | 82 |
| B.   | Under The Traditional <i>Baker v. Carr</i> Framework, Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....                              | 86 |
| 1.   | Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise Questions Outside the Authority and Competence of the Judicial Branch.....   | 87 |
| a)   | Textual Commitment to Political Branches .....  | 87 |
| b)   | Lack of Judicially Manageable Standards .....   | 90 |
| c)   | Requirement of a Nonjudicial Policy Decision .....  | 92 |

|     |   |     |
|-----|---|-----|
| 2.  | A Judicial Recognition Of Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action Would Undermine the Proper Role of the Political Branches ..... | 94  |
| a)  | Respect Due to Political Branches .....   | 94  |
| b)  | The Need for Adherence to Political Decision .....  | 97  |
| c)  | Avoiding Embarrassment from Multifarious Pronouncements by Various Departments .....                                  | 99  |
| IV. | PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE BARRED BECAUSE THEY CONFLICT WITH OVERRIDING FEDERAL PREROGATIVES .....              | 101 |
| A.  | The Exclusive Federal Foreign Affairs Power Preempts Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims .....                               | 101 |
| B.  | Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Are Barred By The Government-Contractor Defense .....                                    | 105 |
| V.  | THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY ON CLAIMS BASED ON AGENTS WHITE AND BLUE .....                | 106 |
| VI. | THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE AWARDED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN VIETNAM .....            | 111 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....  | 115 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |     |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  | Page                   |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....   | 90                     |
| <i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396<br>(2003).....                                 | <i>passim</i>          |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....  | 86, 90, 92, 94, 97, 99 |
| <i>Baldwin v. United States Army</i> , 223 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2000) .....                                   | 65                     |
| <i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)..   | 24, 111, 112, 113, 115 |
| <i>Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....                           | 75, 76                 |
| <i>Bethlehem Engineering Expert Co. v. Christie</i> , 105 F.2d 933 (2d Cir.<br>1939) .....                 | 111                    |
| <i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500<br>(1988).....                                    | 22, 71, 73, 105        |
| <i>Burger-Fischer v. Degussa AG</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.N.J. 1999) .....                               | 89                     |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....   | 69                     |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....   | 68                     |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... | 61                     |
| <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....   | 65                     |
| <i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S.<br>103 (1948).....         | 64                     |
| <i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. C05-5192FDB, 2005 WL 3132214<br>(W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2005).....   | 62                     |

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151<br>(1983).....                           | 79                     |
| <i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....   | 65                     |
| <i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....   | 35                     |
| <i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....  | 65, 83                 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....  | 68                     |
| <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of<br/>Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... | 74                     |
| <i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....                                       | 23, 30                 |
| <i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 788 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1986).....   | 95                     |
| <i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....   | 72                     |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....   | 88                     |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....  | 101                    |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740<br>(E.D.N.Y. 1984).....                  | 6                      |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d<br>Cir. 1987).....                       | 97                     |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d<br>Cir.<br>1987).....                    | 81, 82, 83, 84, 88, 98 |
| <i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 194 (2d Cir.<br>1987) .....                        | 72, 83, 84, 88, 97     |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 201 (2d<br>Cir. 1987).....                       | 84, 88                 |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 204 (2d<br>Cir. 1987).....                       | 84                     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re “Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396<br>(E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 818 F.2d 179<br>(2d Cir. 1987)..... | 6              |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7<br>(E.D.N.Y. 2005).....  | 1              |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d<br>404 (E.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>appeals pending</i> (2d Cir.) .....                                    | 7, 16, 17, 18  |
| <i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538<br>(S.D.N.Y. 2004).....  | 62             |
| <i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....   | 79             |
| <i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....   | 79             |
| <i>Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....  | 93             |
| <i>June v. Town of Westfield</i> , 370 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2004) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Juragua Iron Co v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 297 (1909) .....  | 75             |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....  | 89             |
| <i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....   | 89, 90         |
| <i>Knutson v. Wisconsin Air National Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir.<br>1993).....  | 65             |
| <i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....   | 65, 73, 74, 76 |
| <i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) .....   | 79             |
| <i>Manlinguez v. Joseph</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....  | 79             |
| <i>Matter of Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) .....  | 70             |
| <i>McKusick v. City of Melbourne</i> , 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996).....   | 112            |
| <i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....  | 69             |
| <i>Mobil Oil Co. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....   | 69             |
| <i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....  | 69             |



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Morrison v. Work</i> , 266 U.S. 481 (1925) .....  | 111           |
| <i>Neumeier v. Kuehner</i> , 286 N.E.2d 454 (N.Y. 1972) .....  | 104           |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....  | 68            |
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....   | 87            |
| <i>O’Reilly DeCamara v. Brooke</i> , 209 U.S. 45 (1908).....   | 64            |
| <i>Paddington Partners v. Bouchard</i> , 34 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994) .....   | 24            |
| <i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....  | 79            |
| <i>Pescatore v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir.<br>1996) .....   | 104           |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....  | 97            |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....   | 69            |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (6 Black) 635 (1862).....   | 64, 86        |
| <i>United States v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 361<br>(S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir.<br>1983) ..... | 111           |
| <i>United States v. Caltex (Philippines) Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....   | 75            |
| <i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....   | 69            |
| <i>United States v. Pacific R.R.</i> , 120 U.S. 227 (1887) .....   | 75            |
| <i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....   | 69            |
| <i>Van Tu v. Koster</i> , 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004) .....   | 79            |
| <i>Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956) .....   | 112           |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....   | 87, 90, 92    |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....  | 111           |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH &amp; Co. KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                         | 87, 94, 96 |
| <i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888) .....   | 95         |
| <i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....   | 78         |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8386, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)..... | 79         |
| <i>Zschoernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....  | 101, 102   |

### INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| 1907 Hague Regulations, 36 Stat. 2277 (Oct. 18, 1907, annex) .....   | 25, 26, 31, 57 |
| The Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis and Charter of the International Military Tribunal at Nuremberg, Aug. 8, 1945, art. 6(b), 59 Stat. 1546, 1547 ..... | 48             |
| Charter of the International Military Tribunal at Nuremberg, Aug. 8, 1945, arts. 9-10, 82 U.N.T.S.....   | 58             |
| Depleted Uranium [DU], <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.globalsecurity.org/military/systems/munitions/du.htm">http://www.globalsecurity.org/military/systems/munitions/du.htm</a> .....                       | 58             |
| First Additional Protocol to the Geneva Conventions, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3 (June 8, 1977) .....  | 52             |
| Geneva Convention Relative to Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316 .....  | 49, 57         |
| <i>In re Tesch (Zyklon B Case)</i> , 1 Tr. War Crim. 93 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 13 Int'l L. Rep. 250 (Br. Mil. Ct. 1946) .....   | 57             |
| Martin, Susan T., <i>How Harmful is Depleted Uranium?</i> , St. Petersburg Times, May 25, 2003, at 1A .....  | 58             |
| Military Toxics Project, <i>Depleted Uranium: Agent Orange of the 90's</i> (Nov. 24, 1999), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.converge.org.nz/pma/duor.htm">http://www.converge.org.nz/pma/duor.htm</a> .....  | 58             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Norms on the Responsibilities of Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises with Regard to Human Rights</i> , Sub-Commission on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, 55th Sess., 22d mtg., Agenda Item 4, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/2003/12/Rev.2 (Aug. 26, 2003) ..... | 58         |
| Prohibition of the Use in War of Asphyxiating, Poisonous or Other Gases, and of Bacteriological Methods of Warfare, June 17, 1925, 26 U.S.T. 571 .....  | 11, 57     |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case 38 I.L.M. 317 (1998) .....   | 60         |
| <i>Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Op. No. 95, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8) .....   | 31, 37, 41 |
| <i>UK War Crimes</i> , Western Daily Press, Jan. 21, 2004 .....   | 59         |
| <i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Tr. War Crim. 1, 1191 (1947) .....  | 57         |
| <i>United States v. Krauch</i> , 8 Tr. War Crim. 1168 (1952).....   | 57         |
| <i>United States v. Krauch (I.G. Farben Case)</i> X Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals, Selected and Prepared by The United Nations War Crimes Commission 1 (1949) .....  | 57         |
| <i>United States v. Ohlendorf</i> (The Einsatzgruppen case) Case 9, the Military Tribunal (1948).....   | 58         |

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....  | 88       |
| War Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2441(a) .....  | 66       |
| Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....  | 2, 5, 79 |
| Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....                           | 6        |
| Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2680.....                                       | 71, 73   |
| Defense Production Act of 1950, 50 U.S.C. App. §§ 2061-2168 (1951 & Supp. 1983)..... | 19       |
| § 2071 .....   | 19       |

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Pub. L. No. 91-171, 83 Stat. 469 (1969).....   | 12  |
| 18 Fed. Reg. 6503 (1953) .....   | 19  |
| EPA, <i>Proposed National Action Plan for Hexachlorobenzene</i> , 65 Fed.<br>Reg. 77,026 (Dec. 8, 2000)..... | 110 |

### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| S. Rep. No. 91-1016 (1970) .....   | 12 |
| Report of the Subcomm. on National Security Policy and Scientific<br>Developments of the House Comm. on Foreign Affairs,<br><i>Chemical-Biological Warfare: U.S. Policies and International<br/>Effects</i> (1970).....                              | 14 |
| <i>Prohibition of Chemical and Biological Weapons: Hearing on S. Res.<br/>48 Before the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations</i> , 93d<br>Cong. (1974).....   | 63 |
| <i>Chemical-Biological Warfare: U.S. Policies and International<br/>Effects: Hearings Before the Subcommittee On National<br/>Security Policy and Scientific Developments of the House<br/>Committee on Foreign Affairs</i> , 91st Cong. (1970)..... | 11 |
| <i>The Geneva Protocol of 1925: Hearings Before the Senate Committee<br/>on Foreign Relations</i> , 92d Cong. (1972).....  | 14 |
| 116 Cong. Rec. 30,005-30,227 (1970).....   | 13 |

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....   | 60 |
| Detter, Ingrid, <i>The Law of War</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....   | 39 |
| International Criminal Tribunal for Yugoslavia, <i>Final Report to the<br/>Prosecutor by the Committee Established to Review the NATO<br/>Bombing Campaign Against the Federal Republic of<br/>Yugoslavia</i> (June 13, 2000) ..... | 51 |
| Jennings, Sir Robert & Watts, Sir Arthur, 1 <i>Oppenheim's<br/>International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992).....  | 56 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Kalshoven, Frits & Zegveld, Liesbeth, <i>Constraints on the Waging of War: An Introduction to International Humanitarian Law</i> (ICRC 2001) .....   | 39, 50 |
| Kelly, Joseph Burns, <i>Gas Warfare in International Law</i> , 9 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1960) .....   | 36     |
| Krutzch, Walter & Trapp, Ralf, <i>A Commentary on the Chemical Weapons Convention</i> (1994) .....   | 38, 42 |
| McDougal, Myres S. & Feliciano, Florentino P., <i>Law and Minimum Public World Order</i> (1960, repr. 1994).....   | 36     |
| Oeter, Stefan, <i>Means and Methods of Combat</i> , in <i>The Handbook of Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflicts</i> 149 (Dieter Fleck ed. 1995) .....  | 42     |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)  |        |
| § 404, cmt. a.....   | 78     |
| § 115, Reporter’s Note 3.....  | 95     |
| Taylor, Telford, <i>The Anatomy of the Nuremberg Trials</i> (1992).....  | 58     |
| Thomas, Ann Van Wynen & Thomas, A.J., Jr., <i>Legal Limits on the Use of Chemical and Biological Weapons</i> (1970) .....  | 39, 41 |
| U.K. War Office, <i>The Law of War on Land, Being Part III of the Manual of Military Law</i> (1958).....   | 57     |
| U.S. Rules of Land Warfare, War Department Basic Field Manual FM 27-10 (1940) .....  | 37     |
| Weissbrodt, David & Kruger, Maria, <i>Norms on the Responsibilities of Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises with Regard to Human Rights</i> , 97 Am. J. Int’l. L. 901 (2003)..... | 59     |
